

Oral Argument Scheduled December 9, 2025

No. 25-5320

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MAKE THE ROAD,
Appellee,
v.

KRISTI NOEM, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Homeland Security, *et al.*,
Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 1:25-cv-00190 (Cobb, J.)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

ELISSA P. FUDIM
JOSEPH MCCARTER
CAROLINE McGUIRE
Trial Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice,
Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
General Litigation & Appeals
P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin
Station
Washington, DC 20044

BRETT A. SHUMATE
Assistant Attorney General
DREW C. ENSIGN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
TYLER J. BECKER
*Counsel to the Assistant Attorney
General*
U.S. Department of Justice,
Civil Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	6
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Expedited Removal.....	7
B. Prior Designations.....	12
C. 2025 Designation.....	15
D. Huffman Memorandum.....	18
E. District Court Proceedings.....	18
F. Proceedings In This Court.....	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. The Government Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits	28
A. The District Court's Stay Is Prohibited by 8 U.S.C. §1252(f)(1).....	28
B. The 2025 Designation Complies With Due Process, Because the Affected Aliens Are Entitled to No Additional Process Beyond What the Political Branches Provide	33
C. Even if the Aliens Here Possess a Liberty Interest	

in Remaining, the Expedited Removal Procedures Provide Sufficient Process	42
II. The Other Equitable Factors Favor the Government	55
III. The District Court's Overbroad Relief Exceeded Its Authority	60
CONCLUSION	67
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.A.R.P. v. Trump</i> , 605 U.S. 91 (2025)	40, 41
<i>American Immigration Lawyers Ass'n v. Reno</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998)	45
<i>American Immigration Lawyers Ass'n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	62
<i>Bouarfa v. Mayorkas</i> , 604 U.S. 6 (2024)	63, 67
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	55, 56, 60
<i>Children's Health Def. v. FCC</i> , 25 F.4th 1045 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	54
<i>Coal. for Humane Immigrant Rights v. Noem</i> , 2025 WL 2192986 (D.D.C Aug. 1, 2025)	30, 32, 60, 67
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	31
<i>Cuomo v. NRC</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Dep't of State v. Muñoz</i> , 602 U.S. 899 (2024)	42

<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 591 U.S. 103 (2020)....	3, 4, 8, 9, 23, 24, 25, 26, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 42, 43, 47, 48
<i>Fund for Animals v. Frizzell</i> , 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	56
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 596 U.S. 543 (2022)	2, 22, 28, 29, 30
<i>Halo Electronics, Inc. v. Pulse Electronics, Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016)	63
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	61, 62
<i>Immigrant Defs. L. Ctr. v. Noem</i> , 145 F.4th 972 (9th Cir. 2025)	5, 6, 27, 32, 61, 66
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	54
<i>J. Roderick MacArthur Found. v. FBI</i> , 102 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	49
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925)	4, 23, 34, 37
<i>Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	36, 42
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	23, 24, 35, 37, 53
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958)	37

<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	50
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979)	46, 52
<i>Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	27, 33
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	41, 42, 46
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	3, 41, 42
<i>N.S. v. Dixon</i> , 141 F.4th 279 (D.C. Cir. 2025)	28, 29
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 586 U.S. 392 (2019)	28
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	23, 33, 37
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	62
<i>Noem v. Nat'l TPS All.</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2728 (2025)	6
<i>Noem v. Perdomo</i> , 606 U.S. __, 2025 WL 2585637 (Sept. 8, 2025)	6, 46, 53, 57, 58
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983)	51, 55
<i>Qatanani v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 144 F.4th 485 (3d Cir. 2025)	39

<i>Rafiyev v. Mukasey</i> , 536 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	31
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Norton</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	65
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	23, 37
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney</i> , 602 U.S. 339 (2024).....	61, 62, 63, 67
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	48
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	49, 60
<i>Trump v. CASA, Inc.</i> , 606 U.S. 831 (2025).....	5, 26, 27, 57, 60, 61, 62, 63, 66
<i>Trump v. J.G.G.</i> , 604 U.S. 670 (2025).....	39, 41
<i>U.S. ex rel. Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904).....	4, 35
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F.Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	63
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	62

<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	54
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	62
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	62
<i>W.M.M. v. Trump</i> , — 4th __, 2025 WL 2508869 (5th Cir. Sept. 2, 2025).....	41
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950).....	34, 35, 40, 41
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	39, 40, 52
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	38, 39
<u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. §702	6
5 U.S.C. §703	64
5 U.S.C. §705 1, 2, 5, 6, 19, 21, 26, 27, 32, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67	
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii), (B)	8
8 U.S.C. §1182(a)	14, 16, 17, 18
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(1).....	7, 11, 42, 45
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(1)(A)(ii)	9
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)	8, 12

8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)(I)	14
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)(II).....	53
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(1)(B).....	43
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III)	9, 44, 48
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(1)(B)(v)	44, 45
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(1)(C).....	10
8 U.S.C. §1229a(c)(5)	45
8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(1)(A)	33
8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(1)(B)	33
8 U.S.C. §1252(e)(2)	11, 45
8 U.S.C. §1252(e)(3)(A)	12
8 U.S.C. §1252(e)(3)(B)	12
8 U.S.C. §1252(e)(5)	11, 45
8 U.S.C. §1252(f)(1).....	1, 2, 7, 21, 22, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
8 U.S.C. §1252(f)(2).....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1).....	36, 42
28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1).....	6

Rules

D.C. Circuit Rule 8	20
D.C. Circuit Rule 32(e)(1).....	69

FED. R. APP. P. 8(a)(2)	20
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	69
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	69
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5)	69
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6)	69

Regulations

8 C.F.R. §208.30.....	9, 43
8 C.F.R. §208.30(d)(4), (5)	9
8 C.F.R. §208.30(e)(8)	9, 44
8 C.F.R. §208.30(f)	44
8 C.F.R. §235.3(b)(1)(ii)	10, 25, 50
8 C.F.R. §235.3(b)(2)(i)	8, 43
8 C.F.R. §235.3(b)(4)	8, 43
8 C.F.R. §235.3(b)(7)	11
8 C.F.R. §1003.42(c).....	9
8 C.F.R. §1003.42(d)(1)	10, 45
8 C.F.R. § 1208.30(g)	10, 45

<i>Inspection and Expedited Removal of Aliens; Detention and Removal of Aliens; Conduct of Removal Proceedings; Asylum Procedures,</i> 62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997).....	12, 13
<i>Notice Designating Aliens Subject to Expedited Removal Under Section 235(b)(1)(A)(iii) of the Immigration and Nationality Act,</i> 67 Fed. Reg. 68,924 (Nov. 13, 2002)	13
<i>Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal,</i> 69 Fed. Reg. 48,877 (Aug. 11, 2004)	13, 14
<i>Eliminating Exception To Expedited Removal Authority for Cuban Nationals Encountered in the United States or Arriving by Sea,</i> 82 Fed. Reg. 4,902 (Jan. 17, 2017)	14
<i>Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal,</i> 84 Fed. Reg. 35,409 (July 23, 2019)	14
<i>Rescission of the Notice of July 23, 2019, Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 16,022 (Mar. 21, 2022).....	15
<i>Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal,</i> 90 Fed. Reg. 8139 (Jan. 24, 2025)	16
<i>Guaranteeing the States Protection Against Invasion,</i> 90 Fed. Reg. 8333 (Jan. 29, 2025)	5, 57
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Implementation Guidance for January 2025 Federal Register Notice, Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal, U.S. Immig. & Customs Enforcement (Feb. 28, 2025) (“2025 Guidance”)</i>	10, 17, 50, 51
